

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-00612-JDB

**DEFENDANT INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT UNDER RULES 59(e) AND 15**

March 26, 2020

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey T. Green (D.C. Bar No. 426747)
Marisa S. West (D.C. Bar No. 1021694)
1501 K Street, N.W.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 735-8500

Dana Foster (D.C. Bar No. 489007)
Maxwell J. Kalmann (D.C. Bar No. 1033899)
Jordan E. Helton (D.C. Bar No. 1619082)
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 626-3600
defoster@whitecase.com

Counsel for International Finance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT4

 I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT IDENTIFY ANY “EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES” UNDER RULE 59(e) TO WARRANT RECONSIDERATION4

 A. Now That This Court Has Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Action For Lack Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction, Plaintiffs Must First Establish That This Court Should Reconsider Its Decision Under Rule 59(e) Before Moving For Leave To Amend4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any New Evidence Warranting Reconsideration6

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not—And Cannot—Establish Any Clear Error In This Court’s February 14, 2020 Decision.....7

 D. Plaintiffs Identify No Manifest Injustice Warranting Reconsideration8

 E. Plaintiffs’ Arguments That They Need Not Satisfy Rule 59(e) Are Without Merit..... 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ UNDULY DELAYED AND FUTILE POST-DISMISSAL MOTION TO AMEND FAILS UNDER RULE 15(a)(2) 12

 A. Post-Dismissal Rule 15(a)(2) Motions Are Heavily Scrutinized 12

 B. Plaintiffs Offer No Valid Explanation For Their Undue And Prejudicial Delay In Seeking Amendment..... 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Amend Is Futile 15

 III. THIS COURT MAY NOT ORDER PRE-LITIGATION JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY AGAINST IFC..... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Agrocomplect, AD v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 262 F.R.D. 18 (D.D.C. 2009) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Wash.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 77 (D.D.C. 2015) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Atchinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Breen v. Chao</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>CFTC v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | passim |
| <i>City of Dover v. EPA</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dierson v. Chi. Car Exch.</i> , 110 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) | 6 |
| <i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) | 12 |
| <i>Fox v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983) | 1, 14 |
| <i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Lardner v. FBI</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010) | 1, 14 |
| <i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 782 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013) | passim |
| <i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Mouzon v. Radiancy, Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 60 (D.D.C. 2015) | 4, 8, 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Petrochemical Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf</i> , 930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991) | 12 |
| <i>Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) | 1, 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Niedermeier v. Office of Max S. Baucus</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001) | 5 |
| Order, <i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , No. 12-cv-441 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2013), ECF No. 20 | 11 |
| <i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013) | passim |
| <i>Parts & Elec. Motors v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) | 7 |
| <i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Sai v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 326 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Singh v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) | 10 |
| <i>Twohy v. First Nat’l. Bank of Chi.</i> , 758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Vielma v. Eureka Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Savage</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008) | 14 |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) | passim |
